

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2103 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10971 OF 2024**

Ravindra Laxman Borole ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2105 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10972 OF 2024**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.12405 OF 2024**

Mr. Abhijit B. Kadam a/w Ms.Akanksha Gond i/b Ms.Sonali Sase, for the petitioners in WP/2103/2021 & WP/2105/2021.

Ms.Pranjal M.Khatavkar i/b Sujay S. Palshikar, for petitioner in WP/12405/2024.

Mr. Rohan Surve a/w Ms.Shrushti Vishwakarma, Ms.Sakshi Shinde, Ms.Anuradha Moule i/b Mr. Yogesh B, Dandekar, for petitioner in WP/3199/2026.

Smt. P. M. J. Deshpande, AGP for respondent-State in WP/2103/2021 & in WP/2105/2021.

Smt. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP for the respondent-State in WP/12405/2024.

Mr. Saket Mone, for respondents no. 1 to 3 in WP/12405/2024.

Mr. Vaibhav Kadam i/b Mr. Shrinath Badade, for respondents no. 10A to 10E in WP/2103/2021.

Mr.Rayyan Shah i/b Mr. Aditya Thorat, for respondents no. 5 to 9, in WP/2103/2021.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 15th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. We find that by an order dated 28/04/2025, the reference was assigned to the Bench presided over by His Lordship Hon'ble A.S.Chandurkar (as he then was) & Manish Pitale, J. Thereafter by an order dated 05/08/2025, the Hon'ble the Chief Justice had reconstituted the Larger Bench to decide the reference and the matter was assigned to the Division Bench presided over by Hon'ble Smt. Justice Revati Mohite-Dere. The matters have been placed before this Court because of the subject assignment.

2. In our opinion, it would be appropriate if the matters are placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate directions for reconstituting the Larger Bench to decide the reference.

3. Remove from the Board.

4. Writ Petition No. 3199 of 2026 be tagged along with the present petitions.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)